



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

GAMCO ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

IHEARTMEDIA, INC.,
IHEARTCOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
BAIN CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,
THOMAS H. LEE PARTNERS, L.P.,
ROBERT W. PITTMAN, VINCENTE
PIEDRAHITA, BLAIR HENDRIX,
DANIEL G. JONES, OLIVIA SABINE,
CHRISTOPHER TEMPLE, DALE W.
TREMBLAY, and DOUGLAS L. JACOBS,

Defendants Below, Appellees,

and

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Nominal-Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 593, 2016 D

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 12312-VCS

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
March 15, 2017**

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

WILSON, SONSINI, GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.

William B. Chandler III (Bar No. 116)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 304-7600

(additional counsel listed below)

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.

William B. Chandler III (Bar. No. 116)
Bradley D. Sorrels (Bar No. 5233)
Shannon E. German (Bar No. 5172)
Lori W. Will (Bar No. 5402)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 304-7600

*Counsel for Defendants Robert W. Pittman,
Vincente Piedrahita, Blair Hendrix, Daniel
G. Jones, Olivia Sabine, Christopher
Temple, Dale W. Tremblay, Douglas L.
Jacobs, and Nominal Defendant Clear
Channel Outdoor Holdings, Inc.*

Of Counsel:

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
Kevin B. Huff
David L. Schwarz
Daniel V. Dorris
Sumner Square
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)
Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Counsel for Defendants iHeartMedia, Inc.,
iHeartCommunications, Inc., Bain Capital
Partners, LLC, and Thomas H. Lee
Partners, L.P.*

Dated: March 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. The Intercompany Agreements	6
II. The Prior Litigation Concerning the Intercompany Agreements.....	9
III. GAMCO’s Complaint	13
A. The Repayment Demand Claim.....	14
B. The Dividend Claims	14
IV. The Court of Chancery’s Decision.....	17
A. Dismissal of the Repayment Demand Claim.....	17
B. Dismissal of the Dividend Claims	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That GAMCO’s Repayment Demand Claim Was Barred By Prior Litigation.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
1. GAMCO fails to challenge the Court of Chancery’s holding that GAMCO did not plead actionable claims	22
2. The 2013 settlement release bars GAMCO’s claims	24
3. <i>Res judicata</i> bars GAMCO’s claims	31

II.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That GAMCO’s Dividend Claims Were Barred By The Business Judgment Rule.....	34
A.	Question Presented.....	34
B.	Scope of Review	34
C.	Merits of Argument.....	34
1.	Under longstanding precedent, the business judgment rule applies to <i>pro rata</i> dividends	34
2.	This Court should not create a broad exception to <i>Sinclair Oil</i>	37
3.	The Court of Chancery did not inappropriately weigh facts	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8885-VCL (Del. Ch. June 6, 2014) (Transcript).....	42
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	7
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988).....	23
<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012).....	41-42
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987).....	23
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	42
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	34
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010).....	20
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	32
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	27
<i>Elite Sportswear Prods., Inc. v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 270 F. App’x 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	23

<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016)	42
<i>Freeman v. MML Bay State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F. App'x 577 (3d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	7, 44
<i>Hatch v. Boulder Town Council</i> , 471 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. v. Answers Corp.</i> , 105 A.3d 989, 2014 WL 7010777 (Del. 2014) (Table).....	37
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 533 A.2d 585 (Del. Ch. 1987)	35, 36
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	17, 31, 32
<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016).....	39
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	28-29
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	40, 41
<i>Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>In re Morton's Rest. Grp., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	38, 39, 44
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	23
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	41

<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	28
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	28
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	28
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9880-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2015) (Transcript).....	41
<i>Peugeot Motors of Am., Inc. v. E. Auto Distribs., Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011).....	34
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	38
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2008 WL 43699 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2008).....	23
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32-33
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	19, 37, 38, 39
<i>Union Ill. 1995 Inv. Ltd. P'ship v. Union Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 847 A.2d 340 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	40
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Capital Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998).....	29

Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.,
76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....43

Yoon v. Fordham Univ. Faculty & Admin. Ret. Plan,
263 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001)32

RULES

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)20

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(2d ed. 2002).....33
